IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 68,145

SID J. WHITE

MAY 20 1986

UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION

Petitioner,

vs.

ZACHARY S. COMER

Respondent.

UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 68,442

PIERRE J. RENELUS

Respondent.

Petition for Discretionary Review of Decisions of the District Court of Appeal of the Third District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

 $\underline{\mathsf{OF}}$

PETITIONER

UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION

John D. Maher Ashley Building, Suite 221 1321 Executive Center Drive, East Tallahassee, Florida 32801-8247 (904) 487-2685

Attorney for Petitioner Unemployment Appeals Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u> </u>	age(s	<u>)</u>
Table of Citations	ii	iii
Preface	iv	
Summary of Argument	1	
Argument		
ISSUE I		
SECTION 443.151(6)(b)-(c), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), IS PLAINLY WORDED AND THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT IS OBVIOUS. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT RESORT TO STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO INTERPRET AN AMBIGUOUS STATUTE. IT RESORTED TO EXCESSIVE JUDICIAL POWER TO OVERTURN A STATUTE IT DISAGREED WITH	2 - 5	
ISSUE II		
SECTION 443.151(6)(b)-(c), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW OR FLORIDA'S UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION LAW	6 - 8	
<u>ISSUE III</u>		
SECTION 443.151(6)(b)-(c), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), AS INTERPRETED BY THE UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION, IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS	9	
Conclusion	10	
Certificate of Service		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)	
Comer v. Unemployment Appeals Commission, 481 So.2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	1, 3, 7, 10	
Garcia v. Department of Labor and Employment Security, 426 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	1, 7, 10	
Gilles v. Department of Human Resources Development, 113 Cal. Rptr. 374, 521 P.2d 110 (1974)	7	
Good Samaritan Hospital Association v. Simon, 370 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	4, 5	
McKibben v. Mallory, 293 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1974)	4, 5	
Renelus v. Unemployment Appeals Commission, No. 85-1556 (Fla. 3d DCA, March 4, 1986)	1, 3, 7,	
Sagaert v. State Department of Labor and Employment Security, 418 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	1, 3, 4, 7, 10	5 ,
Sheppard v. State Department of Labor and Employment Security, 442 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	1, 3, 6	
State v. Egan, 287 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	5	
Statutes		
Chapter 443, Florida Statutes	8	
Section 443.021, Florida Statutes	7	
Soction 442 151(6)(b) Florida Statutos	2.4	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
Section 443.151(6)(c), Florida Statutes	2, 5, 6
Section 443.161(6)(b)-(c), Florida Statutes	1, 2, 3
Section 768.40(2), Florida Statutes	4
Section 768.40(4), Florida Statutes	4
Other Authority	
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code §§1375	7
